

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

MCC No. 875 of 2015

- Ravi Kumar Fekar S/o Sukalu Ram Fekar, Aged About 51 Years
Employee (Now Removed) In The State Bank Of India, Branch
Baloda Bazar, Resident Of Baloda Bazar (Nayapara Durga Chowk)
Civil And Revenue District Baloda Bazar / Bhatapara, Chhattisgarh

---- Petitioner

Versus

1. The Assistant General Manager State Bank Of India , Region-1
Shankar Nagar, Raipur, Civil And Revenue District Raipur,
Chhattisgarh
2. State Bank Of India, Through The Assistant General Manager
Region-1, Shankar Nagar, Raipur, Civil And Revenue District
Raipur, Chhattisgarh
3. The Branch Manager, State Bank Of India, Branch Baloda Bazar,
District Baloda Bazar / Bhatapara, Chhattisgarh
4. State Of Chhattisgarh, Through The Secretary Department Of
Finance Secretariat Raipur Rajdhani, And District Raipur,
Chhattisgarh

---- Respondent

For Petitioner	Mr. J.R. Verma, Advocate
For Respondent/State	Mr. P.K. Bhaduri, Govt. Advocate

Hon'ble Shri Justice Prashant Kumar Mishra

Order On Board

26/10/2015

Heard.

(2) W.P.(S) No.2380 of 2015 was listed on 03.07.2015 for orders on default. On the said date, one week's time was granted to the petitioner for removing the default, failing which, it was directed that the writ petition shall stand dismissed automatically without further

reference to the Court.

(3) Learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that the default could not be removed within time, therefore, the matter has been dismissed for non-compliance of the court order.

(4) Heard on M.C.C. No.875 of 2015

(5) This is an application for restoration of W.P.(S) No.2380 of 2015 which was dismissed for non-compliance of Court's order dated 03.07.2015.

(6) On due consideration and for the reasons mentioned in the restoration application, it is allowed and W.P.(S) No.2380 of 2015, is directed to be restored to its original number subject, however, to payment of cost of Rs.1000/- to the High Court Bar Association, Bilaspur (C.G.) within a period of one week from today.

(7) It is made clear that if the cost is not paid within a period of one week from today, this order shall lose its efficacy.

Sd/-

Judge

(Prashant Kumar Mishra)

Shyna